RECEIVED

99 MAR 27 PH 12: 59

OFFICE in the Contract of States of

### **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

30%

R H

FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 1999

# ENROLLED

## House Bill No. 3045

(By Delegates Ashley, Compton, Fleischauer, Frederick, Kelley, Leach and Border)

Passed March 13, 1999

In Effect from Passage

RECEIVED

99 NAR 27 PM 12:59

MAC & MAR Hard

#### ENROLLED H. B. 3045

(BY DELEGATES ASHLEY, COMPTON, FLEISCHAUER, FREDERICK, KELLEY, LEACH AND BORDER)

[Passed March 13, 1999; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation from the balance of moneys remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-nine, in the department of health and human resources, division of human services - medical services trust fund, fund 5185, fiscal year 1999, organization 0511, all supplementing and amending the appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-nine.

WHEREAS, The governor has established that there now remains an unappropriated balance in the department of health and human resources, division of human services - medical services trust fund, fund 5185, fiscal year 1999, organization 0511, available for expenditure during the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-nine; therefore

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

- 1 That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the
- 2 thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-nine,
- 3 fund 5185, fiscal year 1999, organization 0511, be supple-
- 4 mented and amended by increasing the total appropriation by
- 5 two million nine hundred forty-nine thousand seven hundred
- 6 dollars in the line items as follows:

Enr. H. B. 3045]

| 7                                | TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.   |
|----------------------------------|--|
| 8                                | Sec. 3. Appropriations from other funds.   |
| 9                                | DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES   |
| 10                               | 135—Human Services—  |
| 11                               | Medical Services Trust Fund  |
| 12                               | (WV Code Chapter 9)  |
| 13                               | Fund 5185 FY 1999 Org 0511   |
|                                  |  |
| 14                               | Act- Other   |
| 14<br>15                         | Act- Other<br>ivity Funds  |
|                                  |  |
| 15                               | ivity Funds  |
| 15<br>16                         | ivityFunds2State Institutions DPSH Payments.583\$ 2,949,700  |
| 15<br>16<br>17                   | ivityFunds2State Institutions DPSH Payments.583\$ 2,949,700The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to  |
| 15<br>16<br>17<br>18             | ivity Funds   2 State Institutions DPSH Payments . 583 \$ 2,949,700   The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to supplement this fund in the budget act for the fiscal year ending   |
| 15<br>16<br>17<br>18<br>19       | ivityFunds2State Institutions DPSH Payments.583\$2,949,700The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to<br>supplement this fund in the budget act for the fiscal year ending<br>the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-  |
| 15<br>16<br>17<br>18<br>19<br>20 | ivityFunds2State Institutions DPSH Payments.583\$ 2,949,700The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to<br>supplement this fund in the budget act for the fiscal year ending<br>the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-<br>nine, by adding two million nine hundred forty-nine thousand |

2

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

more Chairman Senate Committee an House Committee

Originating in the House.

Takes effect from passage. Clerk of the Senate

the House of Delegates Clerk of resident of the Senate 23

Speaker of the House of Delegates

27/ this the \_ The within \_ day of \_ 1999. Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR 99 20 Date. ろ:ハ Time, ¢